

Original

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II

07 NOV 25 PM 3:06

No. 36245-7-II

STATE OF WASHINGTON

DIVISION II, COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON DEPUTY

AMERIQUEST MORTGAGE COMPANY,

Plaintiff/Appellant

v.

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL OF WASHINGTON ET AL.,

Defendants/Respondents

ON APPEAL FROM THURSTON COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT
(Hon. Anne Hirsch)

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

Erik D. Price
WSBA No. 23404
Laura T. Morse
WSBA No. 34532
Joanne N. Davies
Admitted Pro Hac Vice
CSBA No. 204100
Attorneys for Plaintiff Ameriquest
Mortgage Company

Lane Powell PC
111 Market Street, NE, Suite 360
Olympia, Washington 98501
Telephone: (360) 754-6001
Facsimile: (360) 754-1605

Buchalter Nemer
18400 Von Karman Avenue, Suite 800
Irvine, California 92612
Telephone: (949) 760-1121
Facsimile: (949) 720-0182

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv-vii
I. SUMMARY INTRODUCTION	1
II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	2
III. STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	3
IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. The Parties	4
1. Original Parties to the Complaint.....	4
2. Intervenor, Melissa A. Huelsman.....	4
B. The Genesis of the Documents at Issue.....	5
1. In the Course of Cooperating with the Attorney General's Office's Inquiry, Ameritrust Provides the AGO with Confidential Information	5
2. During the Course of the Examination, the AGO Also Prepared Its Own Investigative Documents.....	7
C. Public Records Request from Attorney Huelsman for the Disclosure of the Confidential Documents	7
D. The AGO Notifies Ameritrust of the Request and Pending Disclosure of the Records.....	7
E. Ameritrust Promptly Files a Complaint For Injunctive Relief Barring Such Disclosure and the Parties Agree to a Temporary Restraining Order	8
F. Ameritrust's Motion For Preliminary Injunction; the AGO and Intervenor Oppose the Motion	9
1. The AGO Admits that the Loan Files Contain Confidential Customer Information as Contemplated by the GLBA, But Opposes Ameritrust's Motion.....	10
2. Intervenor Also Opposes the Motion For Preliminary Injunction.....	11

G.	The Trial Court Denies The Motion For Preliminary Injunction, Authorizing the Disclosure of the Disputed Documents Prior to a Trial on the Merits.....	12
V.	STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	13
VI.	ARGUMENT.....	13
A.	This Court Will Reverse the Denial of a Preliminary Injunction Where the Trial Court Improperly Rules on the Merits of the Case at the Preliminary Injunction Stage.....	13
B.	As This Court Has Recognized, the Need for a Trial on the Merits Is Not Just Form Over Substance; Parties Are Entitled to a Trial on the Merits to Fully Develop a Record Before Confidential Information Is Irretrievably Disclosed.....	15
1.	By the Time of the Expedited Preliminary Injunction Hearing, Ameriquest Had Little or No Time to Engage in Discovery.....	16
2.	Ameriquest Provided a Declaration Illustrating the Scope of the Confidential Personal Financial Information at Issue.....	18
3.	The Trial Court Failed to Preserve the Status Quo and Issued a Final Judgment on the Merits.....	18
C.	Standard For Granting A Preliminary Injunction.....	19
D.	Ameriquest Has Satisfied Its Burden for the Grant of a Preliminary Injunction on the Preemption Question and the Necessity of Judicial Review of the AGO's Decision to Waive the Various Applicable PRA Exemptions.....	20
1.	Ameriquest Has Amply Demonstrated a Likelihood of Success of Establishing that the GLBA Preempts Application of the Washington Public Records Act.....	21
a.	The GLBA Expressly Preempts State Laws that Are Less Protective Than the GLBA.....	22
b.	The GLBA Prohibits Disclosure of Any Information Provided by a Consumer to a Financial Institution.....	23

c.	The GLBA Does Not Permit Redaction as an Alternative to Nondisclosure of the Confidential Personally Identifiable Financial Information at Issue Here	25
d.	The GLBA's Judicial Process Exemption Is the ONLY Exemption Available to the Intervenor for Obtaining Nonpublic Personal Information – Disclosure Pursuant to a Public Records Act Request Is Prohibited.....	27
2.	The Trial Court Erred in Misapprehending -- and Ultimately Not Addressing -- Ameriquest's Request for Judicial Review of the AGO's Decision to Disclose the Confidential Documents.....	32
a.	Courts Have Inherent Power to Review an Agency Action to Ensure That It Is Not Arbitrary and Capricious.....	32
b.	An Affected Party Has the Right to Seek Judicial Review of an Agency Action	35
c.	Judicial Review of Agency Action Is Required Where an Administrative Agency Is Alleged to Have Engaged in Arbitrary and Capricious Conduct; The Trial Court Failed to Address This Argument.....	36
d.	Judicial Review of Agency Action is Fact Specific and Not Suitable for Resolution in Preliminary Adjudications.....	37
3.	Ameriquest Has Established a Well-Founded Fear of an Immediate Invasion of Its Rights.....	40
4.	Ameriquest Has Established an Actual or Substantial Injury.....	40
E.	The Balance of the Equities Tips Decidedly in Ameriquest's Favor	41
VII.	CONCLUSION	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<u>ANR Pipeline Co. v. Fed. Energy Regulatory Comm'n</u> , 71 F.3d 897 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	40
<u>Baby Tam & Co. v. City of Las Vegas</u> , 154 F.3d 1097 (9th Cir. 1998).....	20
<u>Bracco Diagnostics v. Shalala</u> , 963 F. Supp. 28 (D.D.C. 1997).....	39
<u>Conway v. DSHS</u> , 131 Wn. App. 406, 120 P.3d 130 (2005).....	39
<u>Dawson v. Daly</u> , 120 Wn.2d 782, 845 P.2d 995 (1993).....	13
<u>Int'l Fed'n of Prof'l & Technical Eng'rs v. State Pers. Bd.</u> , 47 Wn. App. 465, 736 P.2d 280 (1987).....	35
<u>Ex parte Mut. Sav. Life Ins. Co.</u> , 899 So.2d 986 (Ala. 2004)	31
<u>Ex parte National Western Life Ins. Co.</u> , 899 So.2d 218 (2004).....	29
<u>Federal Way Family Physicians, Inc. v. Tacoma Stands Up for Life</u> , 106 Wn.2d 261, 721 P.2d 946 (1986)	16
<u>Hearst v. Hoppe</u> , 90 Wn.2d 123, 580 P.2d 246 (1978).....	11
<u>Individual Reference Services Group, Inc. v. Federal Trade Commission</u> , 145 F. Supp. 2d 6 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	23, 24, 26 28, 29
<u>Kennedy ex rel. NLRB v. Sheet Metal Workers Int'l Ass'n Local 108</u> , 289 F. Supp. 65 (C.D. Cal. 1968).....	16
<u>League of Women Voters of Washington v. King County Records, Elections & Licensing Services Div.</u> , 133 Wn. App. 374, 135 P.3d 985 (2006).....	20, 41

<u>Marks v. Global Mortgage Group, Inc.</u> , 218 F.R.D. 492 (S.D. W. Va. 2003).....	29, 30, 31
<u>Martino v. Barnett</u> , 215 W. Va. 123, 595 S.E.2d 65 (2004).....	30
<u>Natural Resources Defense Council v. S.E.C.</u> , 606 F.2d 1031 (1979).....	38
<u>Northwest Gas Ass'n v. Washington Utilities and Transp. Comm'n</u> , --- Wn. App. ---, 168 P.3d 443 (2007)	1-2, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 38, 39, 40, 41
<u>Progressive Animal Welfare Soc'y v. Univ. of Washington ("PAWS")</u> , 125 Wn.2d 243, 884 P.2d 592 (1994)	21
<u>Rabon v. City of Seattle</u> , 135 Wn.2d 278, 957 P.2d 621 (1998).....	13, 20
<u>Seattle Bldg. and Const. Trades Council v. Apprenticeship and Training Council</u> , 129 Wn.2d 787, 920 P.2d 581 (1996).....	35
<u>Sherman v. Moloney</u> , 106 Wn.2d 873, 725 P.2d 966 (1986).....	35
<u>Spokane Police Guild v. Liquor Control Bd.</u> , 112 Wn.2d 30, 769 P.2d 283 (1989)	13
<u>State v. Ford</u> , 110 Wn.2d 827, 755 P.2d 806 (1988)	35, 37, 38
<u>State v. MacKenzie</u> , 114 Wn. App. 687, 60 P.3d 607 (2002)	35, 36
<u>Trans Union, LLC v. Federal Trade Comm'n</u> , 295 F.3d 42, (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	24
<u>Tyler Pipe Indus., Inc. v. Department of Revenue</u> , 96 Wn.2d 785, 638 P.2d 1213 (1982).....	19, 40
<u>University of Texas v. Camenisch</u> , 451 U.S. 390, 101 S. Ct. 1830, 68 L. Ed. 2d 175 (1981).....	15

STATUTES AND COURT RULES

15 U.S.C. § 6801	9
15 U.S.C. § 6801(a).....	22, 27
15 U.S.C. § 6802(b).....	27
15 U.S.C. § 6802(c).....	28
15 U.S.C. § 6802(e).....	28
15 U.S.C. § 6802(e)(1)	28
15 U.S.C. § 6802(e)(4)	28
15 U.S.C. § 6802(e)(7)	28
15 U.S.C. § 6802(e)(8)	28, 29, 30
15 U.S.C. § 6804	23
15 U.S.C. § 6809(3).....	22
15 U.S.C. § 6809(9).....	22
15 U.S.C. § 6807(a).....	22
15 U.S.C. § 6807, Section 507(a).....	22
15 U.S.C. § 6809(4)(A)	23
16 C.F.R. § 313.3(o)(1)	23
16 C.F.R. § 313.3(o)(2)(A).....	24
16 C.F.R. § 313.3(o)(B).....	24
16 C.F.R. § 313.3(o)(E).....	24
16 C.F.R. § 313.3(p)(3)(B).....	24

RCW ch. 42.17	7
RCW ch. 42.56	1, 7
RCW 42.56.030 through 42.56.520.....	13
RCW 42.56.550(3)	13
Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(a)(2).....	15

MISCELLANEOUS

Letter from Donald S. Clark, Sec. of FTC, to Gary D. Preszler, Comm. Dept. of Banking and Financial Institutions, State of North Dakota (June 28, 2001).....	22
11A Charles Alan Wright, Arthur R. Miller & Mary Kay Kane, <u>Federal Practice & Procedure</u> § 2949 (2d ed. 1995).....	16
Privacy of Consumer Financial Information, 65 Fed. Reg. 33,646, 33,658 (May 24, 2000) (to be codified at 16 C.F.R. § 313)	24
Privacy of Consumer Financial Information, 65 Fed. Reg. at 33,658	26
